

No. 16-35424

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

DOUG LAIR, et al.,
Plaintiffs and Appellees,

vs.

JONATHAN MOTL, et al.,
Defendants and Appellants.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND
REVERSAL OF THE JUDGMENT

On Appeal from a Judgment Entered by the United States District Court for
the District of Montana, Case No. 6:12-cv-00012 (Hon. Charles C. Lovell)

Daniel I. Weiner
Brent Ferguson
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW
161 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10013
(646) 292-8383

Brian A. Sutherland
REED SMITH LLP
101 Second Street, Suite 1800
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 543-8700

M. Patrick Yingling
REED SMITH LLP
10 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 207-1000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Brennan Center for Justice at NYU School of Law*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. Whether Contributions To Candidates Create A Risk Of Corruption Or Its Appearance In Montana Is A Question Of Legislative Fact Necessitating A More Deferential And Broader Inquiry Than The District Court Performed	6
A. Whether Contributions To Candidates Pose A Risk Of Corruption Or Its Appearance Is A Question Of Legislative Fact	7
B. The District Court Failed To Accord Appropriate Deference To The Voters	10
C. The District Court Erred In Limiting Its Analysis To Parsing Specific Examples From The Record.....	13
D. This Court Should Find That The State Has Carried Its Burden And Reverse The District Court	18
II. The District Court’s Factual Findings Cannot Support Its Conclusion That Montana’s Limits Are Not “Closely Drawn”	21
A. The Text Of A Voter Guide Was Not A Sufficient Basis To Determine That Montana’s Limits Are Not “Narrowly Focused”	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont.)

	Page
B. The District Court Misapprehended The Meaning Of “Amass Sufficient Resources To Wage An Effective Campaign”	25
CONCLUSION.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011)	25
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	16, 18
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	2, 24, 25
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	2
<i>Daggett v. Commission on Governmental Ethics & Election Practices</i> , 205 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001)	14
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right To Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	18
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 773 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2014) (Posner, J., dissenting from denial of rehearing en banc).....	16
<i>G.K. Ltd. Travel v. City of Lake Oswego</i> , 436 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Green Party of Connecticut v. Garfield</i> , 616 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2010).....	15, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>Green Party of Connecticut v. Garfield</i> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 288 (D. Conn. 2008)	17
<i>Jacobus v. Alaska</i> , 338 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2003)	14, 15, 16, 20
<i>Lair v. Bullock</i> , 798 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2015)	2, 3, 4, 23
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)	16
<i>Lorillard Tobacco v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	20
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)	24-25, 29
<i>Montana Right to Life Association v. Eddleman</i> , 343 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	12, 19
<i>Ognibene v. Parkes</i> , 671 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2011).....	24, 27, 28
<i>Ognibene v. Parkes</i> , 599 F. Supp. 2d 434 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	9, 12, 27
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012), <i>vacated and remanded</i> <i>by Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)	8, 9
<i>Preston v. Leake</i> , 660 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2011)	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	26
<i>Rodgers v. FTC</i> , 492 F.2d 228 (9th Cir. 1974)	11
<i>Thalheimer v. City of San Diego</i> , 645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	10
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 726 F.3d 357 (2d Cir. 2013).....	8, 11
<i>United States v. Gould</i> , 536 F.2d 216 (8th Cir. 1976)	9
<i>Wagner v. FEC</i> , 793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Yamada v. Snipes</i> , 786 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2015)	15, 16, 23, 24
<i>Yamada v. Weaver</i> , 872 F. Supp. 2d 1023 (D. Haw. 2012).....	24
Rules	
Fed. R. Evid. 201 & Advisory Committee Notes	8, 13
Other Authorities	
Ballotpedia, <i>Incumbents defeated in 2014’s state legislative elections</i> , https://goo.gl/wkNKFq (last visited Oct. 4, 2016).....	26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page(s)
Campaign Finance Institute, Aggregated Individual Contributions by Donors to 2012 Presidential Candidates Cumulative through December 31, 2012, https://goo.gl/fq7dWa (last visited Oct. 4, 2016)	30, 31
Campaign Finance Institute, Sources of Funds: Individual Donors to 2016 Presidential Candidates through April 30, 2016, https://goo.gl/TcJZJs (last visited Oct. 4, 2016)	31
Center for Responsive Politics, <i>Where the Money Came From: 2012</i> , https://goo.gl/I8q59U (last visited Oct. 4, 2016).....	29
Christopher B. Mueller and Laird C. Kirkpatrick, 1 Federal Evidence § 2:12 (4th ed. May 2016)	13
Dave Levinthal, <i>14 presidential candidates who still owe campaign debt</i> , Salon, May 2, 2013, https://goo.gl/mNxjoU (last visited Oct. 4, 2016)	29
Kenneth Culp Davis, <i>An Approach to Problems of Evidence in the Administrative Process</i> , 55 Harv. L. Rev. 364 (1942)	8
Lynda W. Powell, <i>The Influence of Campaign Contributions in State Legislatures</i> (2012).....	17
Robert E. Keeton, <i>Legislative Facts and Similar Things: Deciding Disputed Premise Facts</i> , 73 Minn. L. Rev. 1 (1988)	19
Utah House of Representatives, Report of the Special Investigative Committee, Mar. 11, 2014, https://goo.gl/YPyoDW (last visited Oct. 4, 2016)	17
